COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

APPLICATION OF

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY

CASE NO. PUR-2024-00032

For approval and certification of electric transmission facilities: 500-230 kV Aspen Substation, 500 kV Aspen-Goose Creek Line #5002, 500 kV and 230 kV Aspen-Golden Lines #5001 and #2333, 500-230 kV Golden Substation, and Lines #2081/#2150 Loop

APPLICATION OF

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY

CASE NO. PUR-2024-00044

For approval and certification of electric transmission facilities: 230 kV Apollo-Twin Creeks Lines, and Twin Creeks, Sycolin Creek, Starlight, Lunar, and Apollo Substations

HEARING EXAMINER'S RULING

July 26, 2024

On March 7, 2024, Virginia Electric and Power Company ("Dominion" or "Company") filed the Aspen-Golden Application with the State Corporation Commission ("Commission"). The Commission docketed the Aspen-Golden Application as Case No. PUR-2024-00032.

On March 27, 2024, Dominion filed the Apollo-Twin Creeks Application with the Commission. The Commission docketed the Apollo-Twin Creeks Application as Case No. PUR-2024-00044.

On April 17, 2024, the Commission issued an Order for Notice and Hearing in which, among other things, the Commission appointed a Hearing Examiner to conduct all further proceedings in these cases.

On July 10, 2024, I entered a ruling that a local public hearing in these cases should be scheduled. I noted the date and location of such hearing would be established by a subsequent ruling. The purpose of this ruling is to provide the local public hearing details. Accordingly,

IT IS DIRECTED THAT:

1. A local public witness hearing is scheduled for Thursday, September 5, 2024, commencing at 6:00 p.m. and concluding at 10:00 p.m., at Belmont Ridge Middle School, 19045 Upper Belmont Place, Leesburg, Virginia 20176; and

2. Any person desiring to testify as a public witness in this matter should arrive at least 15 minutes prior to the scheduled hearing and register to testify with the Commission's Bailiff. To promote fairness for all public witnesses, each witness will be allotted approximately five minutes to provide testimony.

Mary Renae Carter
M. Renae Carter

Senior Hearing Examiner

The Clerk of the Commission is requested to send a copy of this Ruling to all persons on the official Service Lists in Case Nos. PUR-2024-00032 and PUR-2024-00044. The Service Lists are available from the Clerk of the State Corporation Commission, c/o Document Control Center, 1300 East Main Street, First Floor, Tyler Building, Richmond, Virginia 23219.